
, 
f 

• 

• 

• 

H-) 

MLIC WILITIffi (X"~ISSIQ.~ OF 'i'HE Sl'ATE OF CALIFOONIA 

Copy for: RmJImIOU NO. Y-}}39 
Orlg. and o:.PY ./ ---- to D:ecative Director FNAWA?lOO &: Ca.:PLIANCE DIVISION 

BRA.»cH/Srol'ION! Water Utn i ties 
DATE: OJtooor 1. 1 % 

Director ---- N.zerical Pi Ie ---- AlphabetiClI File 
---- Acoo,mting Officer 

RESOLU'lION 

REmOOD WATffi Ca{pA.~ (R'fI'C). OODffi AWOORIZnfG 
A GmmAL RATE INCRFASB IRODOOINJ S5, 1 '5 OR 
34:' ADDITIQ.~ AtUWAL REmruE. 

R'I'I'G, by dr-aft advice letter furnished to the "'"ater Utilities Branch (Branch) on 
Octooor 28, 1%. req..lested aathority under Section VI of General Order 96-A 
and Section 454 of the PJ.blic utilities COle t~ increase rates for ~~ter 
service by $5. "5 or 341. Rft'G estimates that 1% gN-..~ revenJ.e of SI5.0}5 at 
present rates "''J'Jld increase to S20, 150 at PNpJSed rates and ... uuld prodllCe a 
rate of retllrn of , .<X5;t on rate base. RIle serves awut 155 flat rate custaners 
in the vicinity of Forestville, Son(l~3. Co~mty •. 

The present rates have been in effect since llay 10, 156) p;.rrs .. lant to Resolution 
No. \'-3034, dated rony 4, 11}3} wnich 8at.oorized a general rate increase • 

. 'l"ne Branch made an independent analysis of R'fI'C'S s,nmary of earnings. Appendix 
A shows RiC's and t.he Branch's estimates of Sll!i!laI'y of earnings at present, 
requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in operating 
expenses and rate ba~e. 

The differences in estimates of operating expenses are in pJrchased pO\."er, 
uncvllectibles. and incvme taxes. 

T'ne &anch's estimate of p..lrchased pJ."er is lo\.-er than R~'C's due to the 
l3ranch's use of the latest pOlI'ef rates ~'hich are lo.-er than the rates in effect 
..men RiG pre{W'ed its estimate. 

All of R\1C's cll3tomers are under its annaal flat rate residential service 
tariff .'bich calls for :r:eyment in advance. The Branch has therefore not 
included-an amount for uncvllectibles. 

~e difference in the estimate of incvme taxes is due to R't'C not incltrling 
federal incooe tax in its estimate of expenses for ratenaking. 'Ibe Branch 
inclooed both federal and state incooe tax in its estimate. 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

Tne diffel~ence in rat.e base is due to differences in the estiootes of plant ana 
deprecIation reserve. 

'llle BrMch's estimate of utility plant is hi~er than R'rI'O's. 'Ihe BriUl¢h's 
estimate is 00sed. on a ravieil of recorded data regarding 81Ul'ru plant additions 
and the last adopted plant. RAtl's estimate is not sJ.pported by lior}qepers. 

lJhe Branch's estimat-e of depreciation reserve is slightly lo .... ·er than INC's. 
The difference is dlle to an arithmetical error in Rl'C's 193} annual report 
which it carried throug)l to its test year estimate. 

'ihe 6~y of earning3 s!.lbnitted with 1&'0'8 rate increase teql1est sho .... 'S a 
rate of teturn on rate base of 1.OS:t at prop)Sed rates. 'ilie Branch's 
rOOO!!Inended s;.m:nary of earnings sho .... os a rate of return of 2.1 a.t at proposed 
rates. 'l'his rate of return t al tholJgh 10 .... '01' than the rate of retum range 
(to.25:' to 10.75!t) recvITiIlended by the Financial and Acoo!.lJlting Branch of the 
Evaluation and Compliance Division for snail water utilities with 100.t eql1ity , 
financing, res!.1lts in RWC being granted the total reven:le ioorease reql1ested. 

R'iC vas informed of the Branch's differing vie-llfs of operating expenses, rate 
base and rate of return and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

A notice of the proposed increase ""83 mailed to each custaner on AtJ.g<lSt 8, 
1 %. '1\:0 letters were received concerning the proposed increase, both 
alleging that the annm flat rate tariff is inequitable to part-time 
residents • 

The Branch has drafted a letter of reply to the crotooers ."ho wrote aoout this 
rate ioorease. It explains that a large portion of the costs of providing 
."ater service do not vary with the 8mOLlJ1t of .... -ater used. '.ill'lS, even thollgh 
many customers do not lL'3e .... -ater year-round, the costs of maintaining the syste.:n 
ready to service accrue regardless I and the rates El:lSt take this into 
consideratien. If the company .... ere to inst.all meters, the costs of p.lrchasing, 
installing, maintaining and reading those meters It.-ould have to be p3SSed on to 
customers as overall hif?}ler rates. ~e Branch's letter will be mailed after 
the resolution is signed. ~e draft letter is attached as Appendix E. 

A field investigation of R'l{C's syst.em ,--as made on ".arch 18, 1% by a member of 
the &anch. Visible pjrtions of the water system ."ere inspected, pressHes 
checked, custooers end COmpany a:nployees intervie,,"ed and methods of operation 
revielro'ed. 'IDe investigation indicated. that RA'C's system is in compliance with 
the reqlliraoonts of the C<:m:nission's General Order to}, R'.lles Governing Yater 
Service and that service is satisfactory. 'ihere are 00 CooInission orders 
reqlliring system improvanents. 

Rtr!'C's water S:lPPly is obtained from. two deep .... ells. According to the Sonoma 
Olmty Public Health fuparbnent, there are no water quality pl'OblEmJ and the· 
vater system has ample .... -ater supply. 'llierefore, a water oonservation program 
is not needed. 

At the Branch recoomended rate, the annual bill for a typical flat rate 
customer will increase from $W.OO to $130.00 which is 34~. A canparisoo of 
present and reooornended rates is shO'itTI in Appendix C. 

-2-



· · 

• 

• 

• 

The lTMch reovrr--.£:lends that the OJ-rnission authorize an increase of $5,115 or . 
}i'; "'~lich "'~\.l.ld increase estimate.] Mn,ml operating revenje from $15.0)5 at the 
present rate to $20,150 at t·he recvr.lnended rate cvntained in Appendix B. 'ibis 
increase provides a 2.t~ rate of retl.lrn on rate base. 

'me Ozrnission's opinion. after invrotigation by t.he ... ·ater Utilities Branch is 
that: 

a. 'fie Branch's rec(;rr.-i!.cnded s.r:.lr!arY of earnings (Appendix A) is 
reasomble and shoJl.d be adopted. 

b. 'ilie rate re<Xr..£lcnded by the &anch (Appendix B) is reas,jnable an.l 
shoJld be althcriz.e·i. 

c. 'ilIe qJ.antities (Appendix D) used to develop the lTanch 1 s 
reovmmendation are reasonable and shoJld be adopted. 

THE ca~USSIOt'l FItID3 tha.t the increased rates hereby aJ.thorized ate jJStified 
and that the present rates are. for the future. anj:.lst and unreasvmble. 

IT IS IID30LVED that: 

1. AJ.thority is granted und.er PJ.blic Utilities Cede Section 454 for Red'rt-vcol 
Wa.ter Ccrnpany to file an advice letter incorporating the &t-nary of Thrnings 
and revised rate schedJle attached t~ this resolution as Appendices A and B. 
respectivelY. and cvncJrrently to cancel the presently effective rate Schedjle 
Uo. 2AR. fuch fHing shall cv.nply with General Order 96-A. 

2. 'The effective date of t.he revised rate schedule shall be the date of 
filing. 

3. 'lhis resolution is effective tooay. 

I certify that this resolution ~as eAopted by tbe PJblic Utilities Co~ission 
at its regJ.lar fleeting en futober 1, 1986. 'i'he follOwing Comnissieners 

approved it: ~tfj" .. ,,~~~.:,i'~.':I""// . 
. ~- ."j; ~W· ,/ 

• .t~ 
. , . -

. : t ! -\ -:.~ ~ '-.. ~ .. ~ ~-: ;. j ,. :-' 

-3-

VI~roR R.' )fEISSIR ./.~ . 
Execative . Di'rector ,"', ; 

~. .' Jo ' .. '. ., 

j- "'!.';".\": 
'.1 I p , . 

OONALOVlAl . 
Pr~sk1en' 

V1CTOR CALVO. , 
PR~alLA G. G~ 
FREOERiCK R. D~A 
STANLEY W HUlE rt 

convnls&k>oel8 



• APPflIDIX A 

RENOOD WATffi 004PA-lf{ 

~to'.ARY 'OF EARNINGS 
Ustim~ted Year 1986) 

: Utility EStimated : Branch Thtimated • . 
• : Present : neqJ.ested: Present : ReqJ.ested: • . . 

Iten : R~teS' • Rates • Rates Rates :AdoEted: . • 

~rating RevenJ.e $15,035 $20.150 $15,OJ5 $20,150 $20.150 

~ratirtg EXpenses 
PJ.r.)hased Pv\'-er 2,650 2,650 2,29) 2,29) 2,~ 
lbployee fubor 4,8X> 4,00) 4,aco 4.00) 4,80) 
Yaterials 2, £(X) 2,20) 2,20::> 2.2(0 2,2(X) 
Cvntract Work 1,OCO 1,8:0 1.8CX) 1.00) 1,00::> 
llncvllectibles 2CO 2CO 0 0 0 
II'ISJ. ranee 4, \14 4.114 4,114 4.114 4.1\4 
Acoounting, legal. etc. fJ:X) fIX) £IX) (00 (:IX) 
Vehicl~ EXpenses 400 400 400 400 400 

fubtotal $16.764 $16,764 $16.204 $16,204 $16,204 

• fupreciation 2,<X» 2. <X» 2,OOf 2,0-:» 2,0:» 
Property Taxes 400 400 400 400 400 
Payrvll Taxes 430 430 430 430 430 
Incv.r.oe Taxes 200 200 200 331 331 

TotalR>cpanses $19.793 $19;198 $19,238 $19.375 $19.375 

Net RevenJ.e ($ 4.763) $ 352 ($ 4,203) $ 715 $ 715 

Rate fuse 

Average Plant 71,553 71.55} 73.500 73.50) 73,50) 
Average fupr. Res. 38.286 38,285 31.970 37.970 31.910 
Net Plant 33.261 33.267 35,5}o 35,530 35,5)0 

less: Ai.vances 0 0 0 0 0 
Contribations 0 0 0 0 0 

Plus: Working Cash 0 0 0 0 0 
M&S 0 0 0 0 0 

Rate fu.se $33.267 $33,267 $35,530 $35.530 $35,530 

Rate of RetMn loss 1.(j5~ loss 2.18;t 2.18;€ 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APrmDIX B 

Sched.ue No. 2AR 

~'UAL RE310:m'i'IAL FIAT RATE smVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all flat rate residential ""'ater service farnished en an 
an.l"Ll"il basis. 

The areas knean as Slr'iller Hvoe Park and Highcrvft and vicinity, located 
appr.)xinately fOJr miles nort.h;;est of Forestville. Sonwa Co..mty. 

R.\TES 

fbI' a si~e-f~ily residential Unit. 

Fer Service Oonnecticn 
Per Year 

including pre~ises •••••••••••••••••••••••••• $130.00 (I) 

SPmIAL OONDITIONS 

\. 'ilie abuve flat rate applies to service cvnnecticns not larger than one inch 
in dia~eter. 

2. 'lhe ann·xil flat rate charge applies to service during the 12-i'iVnth p3riod 
CO!!IOOooing JartJ.ary 1 and is d;J.e in advance. If a permanent resident of the 
area has roen a custoo.er of the utility for at least t2-rnonths. he may elect. 
at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in 
advance at intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimvnthlyor quarterly) in 
accordance with the utility's established billing periods. 

3. 'ihe opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established annaal flat 
rate charge for the service. "''here the initial service is established after 
the first day of any year, the portion of &lch ann:Jal charge applicable to :the 
current year shall be determined by m . .lltiplying the ann..lal charge by one thr'ee­
hi.l1idred sixty-fifth (1/365) of the nxiber of days r'roaining in the calendar 
year. 'me oo.lance of the p3.j'IDent of the initial annJ.al charge shall be 
credited against the charges for the succeeding ar.nXll periOd. If service is 
not continJed for at least one year after the date of initial service. no 
refmld of the initial annJal charges shall be dae the c\lStomer. 



• 

• 

• 

APIDIDIX C 

004PARlOOU OF HATm 

A cV!:nJ(lrisvn of present and Branch's r€\.."'V-Eended rates for flat rate servioe is 
sho'all 0010'/: 

Am11JAL RE:3IDfliTIAL FIAT RATE SrnVICE 

For a si~e-f~ily residential unit. 

Per Service Connection 
Per Year 

Present R~~ended Fercent 
Rates Rates Increase 

including premises ••••••.••••••••••••• $97.00 $\30.00 34 



• 

• 

• 

APpnWIX D 
. Page' 

AOOPl'FD ~ANi'I?Im 
(1906 Test Year) 

Ncoe of Comj:(U'\v: Red .. -ood Water Cor.npany 

Net-to-Grvss Miltiplier: 
Thderal 'i'a.'C Rate: 
State Tax Raw: 
Local Franchise fuX Rate: 
fusiness License: 
Uncvllectible Rate: 

~n3es ~st Year 1 % 

1. FUrchased Pv~~r: 
Pacific Gas a~d Electric Co. 

Total CQst ($) 
Rate &hedule 
Eff. Sch. fute 
k't.'h 
S/k).'h 

2. PJ.rchased \'!lter: 

3. P~p Tax-Replenisl"tnent Tax: 

4. Payroll and fuployee Smefl ts : 
Operation and l-~intenance 

5. Ad Valore::ll 'l'axes: 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

Service ConnectiCns 

UIA 
15% 

$200 rninim;n 
o 
o 
o 

$2,290 
A-1 

3/13/e6 
22,~ 

0.09991 

None 

None 

$400 
1.Oj91~ 
$31,400 

Flat Rate Service • II ••• ,. ........... ,. ••• 155 



• 

• 

• 

Line 
No. 

1 • 

2. 

Operating Reven~es 

Cperating ~~nses 

APPDIDIX D 
(Pclge 2) 

AOOPrID 'fAX CAICUIATIONS 1 

1% 
Adopted Rates 

CCPl' FIT 

S?o.15O $20.150 

16,rof 16.rot 

3. Taxes Other 'ilvm InCU'.Ge 830 830 

4. Tax Depreciaticn 2.C04 2,004 

5. Interest 0 0 

6. state Incvme 'i'ax 2CO 

7. Sub-total ~llCtion 19.038 19,238 

8 state Taxable Incvoe 1,112 

9. state Incv:ne Tax 2CO 

10 Federal Table Ino.J!:!le 912 

11. Feder-al InC\:lme Tax 137 

12. Total In0C8e 'i'ax 3Y1 • 

1 Corp.Jraticn 



• 

• 

• 

APPllIDIX E 

TO ALL PARTI&) Wh'O HAVE 'fI'RIWrn TO THE OO-MISSlo..~ RIDARDUjG THE ~~ roR A 
RATE INCREASE BY Rm'00D WATffi CCNPAlff 

Dear Cnstomer: 

On A:.1g..t'3t 8, 1~. Red.,,\)()tl 'riater Compmy notified its ci.lS«xners that it "'as 
reqJ.esting 8J.thority fNn the ~ission to raise its "ater rates. After 
considering all factors presented, the Commission has aJ.thorized Red.,,~ to 
raise its rate? by }\~ as reqJ.ested. For all flat rate cas troe rs • this will 
mean an increase in t.he anna_~l bill to $130.00 frV-'l $97.00. 

'ilie Cc.missicn is a .. -are that the percentage increase granted is large. 
- Ho., .. ever, this utility has been operating at a loss for many years. YO\.l may be 

assJ.red tt~t the utility's reqaest ,,~ thoro~y revie~~d and evaluated by the 
Q)rr:rnission staff before this change in rate "''as granted. 

In res}X'nse to Red ... "OOd ""ater Co:npany's notice, tlr.'O cJ.stO'teJS ... TOW to {:Oint 
out that they ... ere reqJ.ired to pay water rates tased on year-NW1d service when 
they only use the syste.:n for limited perioos in the S\rF.,er. 'ilie Co!lI1}ission 
sets rates so as to allew utilities to CGver their expemes and realize a 
reasonable ret..rrn on their investment in the water systan. A large portion of 
the costs of providing ... ~ter service do not vary with the a:nou.Tlt of ... -ater 
used.. ThJ.s, even though ~ customers do not use -'-'ater year-round, the costs 
of maintaining the systen ready to serve cvntinae to accr\le, and the rates 
IDJSt take this into consideration. Additionally, if the company ¥ere to 
install meters, the cost.s of pJ.rchasing, installing, naintaining and reading 
those meters ).u.ud have to be ressed en to cJStomers as overall higher rates. 

We appreciate your 'lITi ting to us. If yoa have any further qJestions, please 
cvnt.act futer T. Liu at (415) 557-0940. 

Very trMY yours J 

'tffi:,""'1Ef l'1WfKLIN, Chief 
Wat~r utilities Branch 


